In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the L | Q O 3
Insalvency (England &

e e ey Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
92 of the Insal H .
arsse 0 winding up
#265
18/04/2018
A0S OMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number ’?’?’?‘?’TEFI—S

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’ Hen Restaurants Ltd

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Ninos

Surname Koumettou

Liquidator's address

Building name/number | 1 Kings Avenue

Street | Winchmore Hil

Post town | London N21 3NA

County/Regicn

Postcode "’;’—ﬁli’i,i’i

Country

u Liquidator’s name ®

Full forename(s) © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number | @ Other liquidator
Use this section 1o tell us about

Street | another liguidator.

Post town [

County/Region ’

Postcode T

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report

From date FZ—I? W’mz- P;’?WPG—
To date ’TE H_,m27 EW’TW

I Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Sanate

Signature date 1

02 2ol

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do 1t will help Companties House if there 15 a query
on the form, The contact infarmation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[Eonlaﬂndme Yiannis Koumettou

E Where to send

Company name Alexander Lawson Jacobs

|Adm 1 Kings Avenue
| Winchmore Hill
|
|

Post town London N21 3NA

County/Region

e il

Country

[ox

} Telephone 020 8370 7250
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[] The company name and number match the
information hetd on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




Hen Restaurants Ltd

{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/12/2016 From 20/12/2016
of Affairs To 19/12/2017 To 19/12/12017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
51,493.58 Cash at Bank 51,475.17 51,475.17
Bank Interest Gross 6.19 6.19
51,481.36 51,481.36
COST OF REALISATIONS
Section 88 Meeting Fees 7,500.00 7.,500.00
Office Helder's Remuneration 6,000.00 6,000.00
(13,500.00) {13,500.00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(7,152.73) Employee - Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(43,734.57) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{2,836.74) Employees Red'y PIL NIL NIL
(23,400.00} HM Revenue & Customs NIL NiL
(172,426.92) Just Around The Comer Ltd - Loan NIL NiL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(118.72) Ordinary Sharehocliders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{198,177.10) 37,981.36 37,981.36
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 2,700.00
Bank 1 Current 35,281.36
37,981.36

Note:

All sums shown are net of any VAT. Any VAT payable, recoverable or suffered isdisclosed separately.

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012.10

Ninos Koumettou
Liguidator



Hen Restaurants Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

For the year ending 19 December 2017

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name:

Registered office:

Former registered office:

Former Trading Address

Registered number:
Liquidators name:

Liquidators address.

Liguidators date of appointment:

Hen Restaurants Ltd

1 Kings Avenue
Winchmore Hill
London N21 3NA

140A Upper Street
LondonN1 1QY

87-88 Trafalgar Street
Brighton BN1 4ER and
154/155 Upper Street

London N1 1RA

09221955
Ninos Koumettou

1 Kings Avenue
Winchmore Hill
London N21 3NA

20 December 2016

LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

| carried out all the work necessary in order to progress the case and to realise the Company's assets. |
have also carried out investigations into the Company's records and verification and correspondence
relating to creditors’ claims as reported below. There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency
legislation to undertake in connection with the Liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the
creditors. A description of the routine work undertaken since my appointment as Liquidater is contained

within this report.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 20 December 2016 to 19 December 2017 is

attached.

The balance of funds are held in an interest bearing estate bank account.



ASSETS
Cash at Bank

The sum of £561,475.17 has been received from Barclays Bank representing the credit balance held in
the Company’s former account.

Other Assets

No other assets were found or realised as a result of my investigation of the Company’s affairs.

LIABILITIES
Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’'s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has no current charges over its assets.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case there were no
creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs anticipated £7,152.73 in preferential creditor's claims related to employee’s
pay arrears and/or outstanding holiday pay from 20 creditors. | can confirm that a preferential claim
from the Redundancy Payments Service (‘RPS”) totaling £4974.80 has been received.

Creditors are advised that there could be further preferential ¢claims where employees were due
amounts over and above the statutory limit paid by RPS. However, unless a dividend is made
available to the company’s creditors, | do not consider it necessary tc calculate or adjudicate upon
these potential claims.

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £23,400 owed to HMRC. HMRC's final claim of £33,221.20 has been
received.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs also included 32 non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated {otal liability
of £216,161.49. | have received claims from 13 creditors at a total of £221,653.32. | have not received
claims from 19 creditors.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

| intend on declaring a dividend to all creditors shortly.

If you have not already done so, please complete the enclosed proef of debt form and return it to me,
together with relevant supporting documentation.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigaticn, taking account of the



public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved. Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company’s accounting records;
obtained and reviewed copy bank statements from the Company’s bankers; and compared the
information in the Company’s last set of accounts with that contained in the statement of affairs lodged
in the liguidation and made enquiries about the reasons for the changes.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.

Within three months of my appointment as Liguidator, | am required to submit a cenfidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be concerned
with the management of the Company. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

At a meeting held on 20 December 2016 the board members authorised the payment of a fee of £7,500
plus VAT for assistance with the statement of affairs and producing and circulating the notices for the
meetings of members and creditors. This fee was ratified by creditors at a meeting held on 20 December
2016 and was to be paid from first realisations on appointment as shown in the enclosed receipts and
payments account.

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was authorised by the creditors following my seeking of a written resolution on 20
December 2016 My remuneration was authorised on a mixture of a fixed fee, a % of realisations and
distributions and on a time cost basis.

| was authorised to draw a fixed fee of £6,000.00 for my work in respect of Administration and Planning,
along with some of the work related to Creditors. A description of the work undertaken since my appointment
In respect of the work for which my fees were approved as a fixed fee is provided below:

Administration & Planning

« Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.
Setting up physical and electronic case files
Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering
data.

» |ssuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office

holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Cverseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators

Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

s & & & & & 0 0 0 @

Creditors

» Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims
=  Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.



| was also authorised to draw 20% of realisations for my work in respect of the realisation of the Company’s
assets and a further 20% of any distributions to creditors. | have not drawn any remuneration in respect of
work done for which my fees were approved as a % of realisations to date. A description of the work
undertaken since my appointment in respect of the wark done for which my fees were approved as a %
basis is below:

Realisations of Assets:

Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account and coliection of credit balance.
Liaising with agents regarding the valuation and realisation assets.

Negotiating and concluding the sale of the Company’s assets

Collecting payments for the sale of the assets

Finally, | was also authorised to draw time costs for my work in respect of investigation work. This
approval was based on my fees estimate of £5,750.00. The fees estimate acts as a cap and | cannot
draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first seeking approval from the creditors. My total
time costs for such work for the period 20 December 2016 to 19 December 2017 amount to £2,100.00,
representing 6 of hours work at an average charge out rate of £350 per hour. | have not drawn any
remuneration in respect of work done for which my fees were approved on a time cost basis.

| have attached details of the actual time costs | have incurred in this reporting pericd in the form of a SIP9
Time and Cost Summary and have alsc shown therein details of my original fees estimate for comparison.

1 do not anticipate that the total time costs | will incur in this matter in respect of the categories of work for
which | am being remunerated on a time cost basis will exceed the total estimated remuneration | set out in
my fees estimate when my remuneration was authorised by the creditors.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http:/imwww.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' aiso
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Alexander Lawson Jacobs's fee policy
are available at the link www.aljuk.com. Please note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes
and in this case you should refer to the October 2015 version.

As with all professional firms, charge out rates increase from time to time over the pericd of the
liquidation. As a consequence, there have been minor changes in the rates charged since appointment.
The following table shows the rates used since the date of liquidation.

The charge out rates of this firm’s staff grades, exclusive of VAT are as follows: -

Partner £350- £400 £385 - 440
Manager £250 - £300 £275- 330
Senior Case Administrator £190 - £250 210 - 275
Administrator £100-£175 110 - 190
Support staff £75-£125 80 - 130

These rates are reviewed each year and are adjusted to take into account inflation and the firm’s
overheads. Time is charged in 6 minute units.



LIQUIDATOR'S EXPENSES

| have incurred category 1 disbursements of £323.68 to 19 December 2017, a breakdown of which is
provided below;

Type of category 1 disbursement Amount incurred/ accrued in the
reporting period
Postage £24.18
Statutory Advertising £220 50
Company Searches £7.00
Specific Bonding £72.00
TOTAL £323.68

| have not been able to draw any disbursements in this matter to date.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Count, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liquidater's
remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question}, apply to Court to challenge the amount of
remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liguidator's
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time
limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Alexander
Lawson Jacobs can be found at www.aljuk.com.
SUMMARY

The Liguidation will remain open until the final claim of the Redundancy Payments Office has been received
and all distributions are made to the creditors.

| estimate that this will take approximately two months and then Liquidation will be finalised and our files will
be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Yiannis Koumettou on 020 8370 7250, or by
email at yiannis.koumettou@aljuk.com.

Ninos Koumettou
LIQUIDATOR



60°G10Z J3A TOS Sd!

dvg LNg ‘Angbuljioq

10 | abed

0S'TLL'L PeoY 1SINYMOID '18xIeN Jamo|d Hini4 uojybug 'z yun 'py1 @onpoud uni4 83ioys 1sily uoybug jo sejqerse | 2010
8Z'€Lo'Y XNG 8MS ‘LopuoT ‘uapseo JusAeD MaN ‘1eyie a|qeieba pue ni4 ‘SO 0 Wun PI7 8[BS3|OYM ML 101D
00°08¢'L S9/L €N '9A0H 'Peoy WeYBoUS PO ‘9:usD ssauIsng jjouy ‘0L-8M SHUN Kiayeg jod 4noj4 8y, 0012
0L°9% dNG 8Ng 'xessng 1se] Jewbury ‘ajforg 8yl Hed ssudisjul wnged P17 uonoeeq 8.4 o8j0iid ¥0dD
96°LS €S2 €18 'soue ‘uojog 1981S UOISaM £-1 SHuUN p1 ojsnbaing £0dD
00'2L 4718 99N 'XSSSAPPIN ‘PIOJUIRID) 'S|BALIB ‘B50|) BSNOYPOOM 9 s80IMS uonesablay Aewd 20dD
£6'85L'L go¢ ZLHY 'Aaung yooymoy ‘wued ebply 9 G Hun p) Jeag siex s bid 10dD
00°09¢ HSS 5.8 ‘PIBYPI0D UOKNS ‘|lamue) 'pecy uopuo piO ‘Aold duL § P11 dnosg Bujuueld snsebad 00d0
8L°1L0F HAE /NN ‘uojdweypoN ‘yuoms!g ‘peoy uojdweypon 029)I0 0009
LSVLY NOG £dS 'aJYsiIM 'PLeuoatis yomwuag iiH yomwuag plod P17 spoduy ejoaN 0OND
00822 PNY TPNE X9SSNSG 1SapA HOMUINOS '8so|D PIBYDIO ) PI1 safes @ sneday usyoiy S 00M0
Z6'96Z'L DI6 TN 'BAYspIOBH ‘pIopIIS sdousig '0/66 X08 O d P17 syo0.g B LSNP zoro
00'000'Z} org /42 'Aaung ‘yieay uojuioyy ‘pecy yeineg 69-19 Auedwod gr LOro
Z6'9Z¥'TLL AD! LN ‘uopuon 1eang Jaddn vopl P17 JBUI0D Y] pUnOIY Isnp 0oro
Oo.oov_mm ZZ1 863N _mEC. COn_D I[ISEJMIN _:oacmnmcoq _>>m_> Jjied ucjuag SWwIoisnD @ anuaaay AH 001D
00°008 NN6 ZNE 'x8ssng 1se3 ‘voiybug 198ns WIS 0Z 'SKO| 19811 S JUels P17 Auedwiod Bunaxep Asniey ZOHD
GZ'168'G NEg ZLHY 'X8SSNS 1S8AA 'ss0iopueH 18a4s YBIH ‘siiuApuipn Py sJayoing sso4opuey LOHOD
08'ZLL HX8 ZN ‘uopuo ‘feps uewoy 6y ‘#ieis3 [eusnpul Aepn uewoy pi1 Aamaig uopswiwiey 00HD
16°9¥T 9d9 LON ‘weybumoN ‘19813 JUNOW 6F '9SNOH pueimaN AouaAjosu| NO'] 2030
8T veY ZL1€ 019 'xess3 'uolybinoT ‘|liH poomyeQ '8SNOH PoOMNEQ (P17 uonesodion poomieQ) oidiy 1030
G 981 16 8vH 'a1embBp3 'suepies) mopesi v Usid selg 0032
OV vZ8 448 ¥1N9O 'sjueH ‘Ubnoioquied ‘sue AepmeH ‘Aepn sebAiaouey) ‘uonnioas € Jun pi7 Aluojoed [eybiq 000
0112 Ay ZNG 'uojyblig ‘soeue] AqUIWOD OP-6E pi7 sel|ddng Buusied uojybug 50890
26182 X6 9N 'SH00SSEH 'auN0q|y ‘SUBT POOA SPABYS ‘ULIEH SUINOGIY PR Aemalg wejpag v080
v8'G/E dO6 ZIN "UOpUOT 'peoy PEaT I Hed [EISNpU| pOOMYO0T ‘gL-/| HUn P17 Alamalg umopanesg €080
56'928 Z1€ ENgG 'XaSSNG ‘9AOH ‘Jauig ualF ‘g Jun USABYMSN JO Suew.eg 2082
00'95%'Y Sdl LNg ‘uoyblg ‘662 x08 O d llounog A aaoH g uojybug 1080
18'969'C L 9MN ‘uopuoT ‘pecy ybiH winaiy 602 PY7] UeW(iH SBY 20vD
00°0¢} ddl Z¥M 'uioouny Hed [euisnpu| Joowsy ‘peoy Asipuig 29-65 papwi aunly LOVD
1G'208 30D/ €M 'UOPUQT ‘UOIOY 'SjelST [eNISNpU| diBd UCOY fE JUn PI7 Jopaay uely 00vD
3 ssalppy JWEeN Aoy

si0)ipaln Auedwon - g

P17 SJURINE}S3Y UBH
SC0Je[ UOSMET JOPUEBXD|Y



60'510Z 1A T0S Sdi

¥ jo z sbey

6195682 Bugiiejol sainug zg
\G'L24 DV9 6MN ‘uopual ‘Aepq Buinl] ‘peoy Yolues) ‘zy yun P17 Asojoed pesig sy 01D
00°€9 H18 0LYL ‘llemuiod ‘ukuuad ‘mH absjjon ¢ [0AU0D) 359d S1euluIa ) £04D
3 ssalppy

aweN LY

si103ipas) Auedwog - g

Py sjueine)say uay
SQOJB[ UOSMET Japuexaly



